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File No. DGT-18011/4/2023-O/o DIR (TT) (FTS no. E-62494)
Government of India
Ministry of Skill Development & Entrepreneurship
Directorate General of Training
7th Floor, DGT,
Kaushal Bhawan, New Moti Bagh,
New Delhi 110023
Date: 26.02.2024
To,
i) All the Principal/Chief Secretaries of the States/UTs (Dealing with Craftsman
Training Scheme)
ii) All the Regional Directors, RDSDE
i) All the Principals, NSTlIs
Subject: Extension of last date of Examination Fee Submission for March
2024 CTS Semester System Supplementary Examination-reg

Sir/Madam,

You may be aware that the Supplementary Examination for Semester System
trainees under Craftsmen Training Scheme of Academic Session 2017-19 is scheduled
in March 2024.

The NCVT MIS Portal for submitting Examination Fees had been opened on 15! February
2024.

However, till date, out of 2,85,634 eligible trainees of the 2017-19 batch, only 8,932 have
submitted Theory Examination fees for Supplementary CBT Examination. The State

wise status, as on 229 February 2024, for the same is attached at Annexure I.

It may be noted that as per the provisions contained in the order no DGE&T 19/04/2011-

CD9 (pt.) dated 16! July 2014, this would be last chance for the most of the semester
system trainees of batch 2017-19 to appear in the Examination.

Hence, it is decided to extend thelast date of Examination fees submission upto
29.02.2024, to let more trainees to enroll for the examination/ submit the Examination
fees. Accordingly, the subsequent processes of the Examinations will be advanced.

Further, State Directorates are requested to make an outreach to trainees and
encourage them to submit their Examination fees within extended timeline, if they wish to
appear in this Supplementary Semester System Examination for the CTS.

Signed by Chegondi
Satyvyanarayana Murthy
Date: 27-02-2024 17:43:04

(CS Murthy)
Controller of Examination, DGT
Encls: As above.

Copy to:

. PSO to DG(T), DGT

. Executive Director, NIMI, Chennai
. M/s Wipro

. M/s NSEIT

AN =



Annexure |

ANDAMAN AND NICOBAR ISLANDS

ANDHRA PRADESH
ARUNACHAL PRADESH
ASSAM

BIHAR
CHANDIGARH
CHHATTISGARH
DELHI

GOA

GUJARAT

HARYANA
HIMACHAL PRADESH
JAMMU AND KASHMIR
JHARKHAND
KARNATAKA
KERALA

MADHYA PRADESH
MAHARASHTRA
MANIPUR
MEGHALAYA
MIZORAM
NAGALAND

ODISHA
PUDUCHERRY
PUNJAB

RAJASTHAN

SIKKIM

TAMIL NADU
TELANGANA

71
10307
64
166
28224
43
1568
589
49
5449
5164
2022
115
11074
21177
2450
28732
7321
23
102
47

14981
136
2853
39650
18
8563
6743

5
198

12
814

106
16

62
88
81

229
520
115
598
351

28

271

80
2551

324
203

7.0%
1.9%
0.0%
7.2%
2.9%
2.3%
6.8%
2.7%
0.0%
1.1%
1.7%
4.0%
7.8%
2.1%
2.5%
4.7%
2.1%
4.8%
0.0%
27.5%
0.0%
0.0%
1.8%
0.7%
2.8%
6.4%
0.0%
3.8%
3.0%



THE DADRA AND NAGAR HAVELI AND DAMAN AND DIU 15 3 20.0%
TRIPURA 59 0 0.0%
UTTAR PRADESH 81395 2173 2.7%
UTTARAKHAND 3481 95 2.7%
WEST BENGAL 2975 20 0.7%

Grand Total 285634 8954 3.1%




