File No. DGT-18011/4/2023-O/o DIR (TT) (FTS no. E-62494) Government of India Ministry of Skill Development & Entrepreneurship Directorate General of Training

7th Floor, DGT, Kaushal Bhawan, New Moti Bagh, New Delhi 110023 Date: 26.02.2024

To,

i) All the Principal/Chief Secretaries of the States/UTs (Dealing with Craftsman Training Scheme)

ii) All the Regional Directors, RDSDE

iii) All the Principals, NSTIs

Subject: Extension of last date of Examination Fee Submission for March 2024 CTS Semester System Supplementary Examination-reg

Sir/Madam,

You may be aware that the Supplementary Examination for Semester System trainees under Craftsmen Training Scheme of Academic Session 2017-19 is scheduled in March 2024.

The NCVT MIS Portal for submitting Examination Fees had been opened on 1st February 2024.

However, till date, out of 2,85,634 eligible trainees of the 2017-19 batch, only 8,932 have submitted Theory Examination fees for Supplementary CBT Examination. The State wise status, as on 22nd February 2024, for the same is attached at **Annexure I**.

It may be noted that as per the provisions contained in the order no DGE&T 19/04/2011-CD9 (pt.) dated 16th July 2014, this would be last chance for the most of the semester system trainees of batch 2017-19 to appear in the Examination.

Hence, it is decided to extend the **last date of Examination fees submission upto 29.02.2024**, to let more trainees to enroll for the examination/ submit the Examination fees. Accordingly, the subsequent processes of the Examinations will be advanced.

Further, State Directorates are requested to make an outreach to trainees and encourage them to submit their Examination fees within extended timeline, if they wish to appear in this Supplementary Semester System Examination for the CTS.

Signed by Chegondi Satyanarayana Murthy Date: 27-02-2024 17:43:04

(CS Murthy) Controller of Examination, DGT

Encls: As above.

Copy to:

- 1. PSO to DG(T), DGT
- 2. Executive Director, NIMI, Chennai
- 3. M/s Wipro
- 4. M/s NSEIT

Annexure I

State Name	Eligible trainees for CBT	Paid CBT fee	Percentage of CBT Fees paid
ANDAMAN AND NICOBAR ISLANDS	71	5	7.0%
ANDHRA PRADESH	10307	198	1.9%
ARUNACHAL PRADESH	64	0	0.0%
ASSAM	166	12	7.2%
BIHAR	28224	814	2.9%
CHANDIGARH	43	1	2.3%
CHHATTISGARH	1568	106	6.8%
DELHI	589	16	2.7%
GOA	49	0	0.0%
GUJARAT	5449	62	1.1%
HARYANA	5164	88	1.7%
HIMACHAL PRADESH	2022	81	4.0%
JAMMU AND KASHMIR	115	9	7.8%
JHARKHAND	11074	229	2.1%
KARNATAKA	21177	520	2.5%
KERALA	2450	115	4.7%
MADHYA PRADESH	28732	598	2.1%
MAHARASHTRA	7321	351	4.8%
MANIPUR	23	0	0.0%
MEGHALAYA	102	28	27.5%
MIZORAM	47	0	0.0%
NAGALAND	8	0	0.0%
ODISHA	14981	271	1.8%
PUDUCHERRY	136	1	0.7%
PUNJAB	2853	80	2.8%
RAJASTHAN	39650	2551	6.4%
SIKKIM	18	0	0.0%
TAMIL NADU	8563	324	3.8%
TELANGANA	6743	203	3.0%

State Name	Eligible trainees for CBT	Paid CBT fee	Percentage of CBT Fees paid
THE DADRA AND NAGAR HAVELI AND DAMAN AND DIU	15	3	20.0%
TRIPURA	59	0	0.0%
UTTAR PRADESH	81395	2173	2.7%
UTTARAKHAND	3481	95	2.7%
WEST BENGAL	2975	20	0.7%
Grand Total	285634	8954	3.1%